[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Law, Justice and Human Services Committee
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:              6

DATE: 

May 6, 2004
PROPOSED MOTION    2004-0235
PREPARED BY: 
Clifton Curry
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE authorizing and approving the 2004 office of the public defender contracts for legal services.
SUMMARY: The county contracts with four defender agencies to provide indigent defense for individuals accused of crimes or as a party to certain types of civil actions.  The following contracts accompany this ordinance:



Associated Counsel for the Accused


$8,437,034


Northwest Defenders Association


$3,235,862


Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons
$6,871,714


The Defender Association



$8,540,665
The defender agency contracts are unique in the county, in that the county pays for “caseload” on a workload basis.  In addition, the county is committed to keep defender attorney salaries at parity with attorneys in the prosecutor’s office.  Therefore, the defender agency contracts are based on a complex formula where the agencies receive funding for salary and overhead as part of the caseload calculation. 

The contracts before the committee are for the period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004. This Ordinance would approve the contracts pursuant to King County Code 2.60.040.  The contract elements supporting 2004 are based on the 2004 budget.  

King County has contracted for indigent legal defense services for over 30 years.  In fact, several of the current contractors have contracted for several decades to provide indigent defense services for the county. The 2004 contracts carry forward the same scope of work provided by these agencies for many years and cover the period January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2004.  Major factors in the 2004 contracts that remain unchanged from the 2003 contracts are as follows.

· The agencies deliver the legal services as independent contractors.  It is the intent of the county that the firms are fully independent contractors and the county has retained all legal rights it also has to monitor them and set contract requirements.  

· Since 1988 defense attorneys have been budgeted to achieve salary parity with the Prosecuting Attorney Office and the agencies are required to abide by this pay scale.

· Since 1988 contract workload has been scaled to adhere to caseload standards which define attorney workload.

· Contractors must provide necessary support to attorneys, including training; clerical and paraprofessional support; and supervision (one supervisor for ten attorneys).

· Contractors must comply with minimum experience standards when assigning attorneys to cases.

· Attorneys are required to:  contact their clients within five days; provide effective assistance of counsel; and keep clients’ secrets and confidences.

· Contractors must keep sufficient records to verify workload and costs.

· The contract presumes, but does not require, that a single attorney will handle an assigned case until conclusion.

Significant changes made in the 2003 contracts continue in the 2004 contract.

· Changes were first made in the 2003 contract to make it consistent with the standard contract basic requirements used by departments within the Executive Branch.  Use of a consistent standard contract form ensures, among other things, that each county department is current regarding important King County Code and State Law references and risk management considerations.  

· Historical statistics show that criminal cases ebb and flow.  Contractors are required to take all cases assigned and manage the flow of cases filed by the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO).  Previous to 2003, agencies turned down cases because the referrals went over their monthly allotment.  This practice left OPD with no option but to use private outside assigned counsel at more costly rates than the agencies.  Beginning with the 2003 contract, agencies are required to take all cases assigned (unless a legal conflict of interest exists) and the county, in turn, will pay the agencies for all cases assigned over the contract amount on a regular basis.  

· Contractors must structure their accounting systems to report expenditures for each revenue source received.  This “cost center” accounting approach will account for county funds separately from State funds and Seattle Municipal funds.

· The 2003 contract also included a provision allowing the county to terminate without cause on 45 days notice.  This provision has been eliminated from the 2004 contract.

· The Contract includes a dispute resolution process as a discretionary method of resolving disputes.

· The county requires that there be a direct relationship between the funds provided and the costs incurred.  

· The agencies are free to sign other contracts for non-profit legal work.  Previously, they were required to work only for King County.

The 2004 contract implements two new requirements that will assist in quality and cost control.

· The agencies must establish standards governing the lawyer-client relationship, use of paraprofessionals, supervision of attorneys and paraprofessionals and use of expert witnesses.  The agencies must also devise and implement a method for monitoring and reporting compliance with the standards that they develop.

· The agencies must now report the number of attorney hours spent on complex litigation cases (aggravated murder and certain fraud cases).  The data supplied will assist in a better understanding of the resources required for these expensive cases and serve as documentation for the amount of reimbursement requested.

Historically, council has not reviewed defender agency contracts until late in the year.  In fact, due to extensive negotiations with the agencies, the 2003 contracts were not submitted for council approval until November 2003.  The executive reports that the 2005 contract will be the third year of a progressive reformation of the basic contract agreement and will be starting discussions leading to the 2005 contract this summer.  It is anticipated that negotiation of the 2005 contract will be completed and contracts will be signed by the agencies before December 31, 2004.  
ATTENDING:
1. Jackie McLean, Director, Department of Community and Human Services

2. Anne Harper, Public Defender, Office of the Public Defender

ATTACHMENTS: 

1.  Executive Letter of Transmittal

2.  Proposed Motion 2004-0235
3.  Full Contract-- Associated Counsel for the Accused

4.  Cover sheet for the Contract of the Northwest Defender Association

5.  Cover sheet for the Contract of the Society of Counsel Representing Accused Persons
6.  Cover sheet for the Contract of The Defender Association

